adopted the standard using the cumulative effect approach, which means that the company recognized the

cumulative effect of initially applying this standard as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings

of the reporting period that includes the date of initial application.

The following table summarizes the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings as at 1 January 2018.

5-1 Impact of adopting IFRS 15 at 1 January 2018

Retained earnings

  Amount

SR’000

Trade and other receivables  136,710

Trade and other payables  (14,405)

Net Impact at 1 January 2018  122,305

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

The accompany notes (1) to (36) form an integral part of these financial statements

- 17 -

5 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

5-2 Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and 15 on the statement of financial position.

The following table summarizes the impact on statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018:

As reported  IFRS 15  IFRS 9

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15 and

IFRS 9
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 6,122,614  -  -  6,122,614

Intangible assets 16,240,679  -  -  16,240,679

Contract assets non-current 15,442  (15,442)  -  -

Total non-current assets 22,378,735  (15,442)  -  22,363,293

Current assets

Inventories 223,005  -  -  223,005

Trade and other receivables 2,015,642  (93,200)  (12,917)  1,909,525

Contract assets current 289,197  (289,197)  -  -

Cash and cash equivalents 1,416,731  -  -  1,416,731

Total current assets 3,944,575  (382,397)  (12,917)  3,549,261

TOTAL ASSETS 26,323,310  (397,839)  (12,917)  25,912,554

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Share capital 5,837,292  -  -  5,837,292

Hedging reserve (21,586)  -  -  (21,586)

Other reserves (3,302)  -  -  (3,302)

Accumulated deficit (1,800,156)  (397,839)  (12,917)  (2,210,912)

Total capital and reserves 4,012,248  (397,839)  (12,917)  3,601,492

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 7,668,127  -  -  7,668,127

Amounts due to related parties 6,584,703  -  -  6,584,703

Other non-current liabilities 591,615  -  -  591,615

Derivative financial instruments 21,586  -  -  21,586

Provision for employees’ end of service

benefits

93,425  -  -  93,425

Total non-current liabilities  14,959,456  -  -  14,959,456

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,104,497  -  -  4,104,497

Current portion of long-term borrowings 2,526,633  -  -  2,526,633

Deferred revenue 720,476  -  -  720,476

   Total current liabilities 7,351,606  -  -  7,351,606

   TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 26,323,310  (397,839)  (12,917)  25,912,554

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

The accompany notes (1) to (36) form an integral part of these financial statements

- 18 -

5 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5-3 Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and 15 on the statement of profit or loss

The following table summarizes the impact on the statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2018:

  For the Year ended 31 December 2018

As reported

IFRS

15

IFRS

9

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS

15 and IFRS 9

Revenue  7,530,527 (275,534) - 7,254,993

Cost of revenue and sales  (2,105,968) - - (2,105,968)

Gross profit  5,424,559 (275,534) - 5,149,025

Distribution and marketing expenses  (2,207,454) - (4,787) (2,212,241)

General and administrative expenses  (207,851) - - (207,851)

Depreciation and amortization  (1,790,028) - - (1,790,028)

Operating profit   1,219,226 (275,534) (4,787) 938,905

Finance charges  (930,732) - - (930,732)

Other income  17,042 - - 17,042

Finance income  26,826 - - 26,826

Net profit / (loss) before Zakat  332,362 (275,534) (4,787) 52,041

Zakat  - - - -

Net profit / (loss) for the period  332,362 (275,534) (4,787) 52,041

MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAUDI ARABIA
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

The accompany notes (1) to (36) form an integral part of these financial statements

- 19 -

5 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (continued)

The details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature of the changes to previous accounting policies

in relation to the Company’s various goods and services are set out below.

Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of the goods or services. Determining the